

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CYAN, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
First Appellate District**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

BORIS FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
IGNACIO E. SALCEDA
GIDEON A. SCHOR
NAIRA A. DER KIUREGHIAN
AARON J. BENJAMIN
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300
boris.feldman@wsgr.com
isalceda@wsgr.com
gschor@wsgr.com
ndk@wsgr.com
abenjamin@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. Respondents' Class-Action Complaint Under the '33 Act	9
C. Petitioners' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, the Superior Court's Denial, and the Orders Denying Review	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
A. To End the Chaos in the Lower Courts, This Court Should Settle the Question Presented	11
B. The Jurisdictional Question Is Important and Was Wrongly Decided Below	23
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	3a
APPENDIX C.....	15a
APPENDIX D	16a
APPENDIX E.....	17a
APPENDIX F.....	25a
APPENDIX G	28a
APPENDIX H.....	29a
APPENDIX I.....	30a
APPENDIX J	32a
APPENDIX K	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923)	19
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	20
<i>Aucoin v. Matador Servs., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 450 (1962)	16
<i>Bernd Bildstein IRRA v. Lazard Ltd.</i> , 2006 WL 2375472 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2006).....	12
<i>Binkley v. Loughran</i> , 714 F. Supp. 774 (M.D.N.C. 1989), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 940 F.2d 651 (4th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	14
<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Group Holding Ltd.</i> , No. CIV535692, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Apr. 1, 2016)	28
<i>Carducci v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 2002 WL 31262100 (D.N.J. July 24, 2002)	15
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	15
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Stude</i> , 346 U.S. 574 (1954).....	14
<i>Construction & Gen. Laborers' Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	17, 18
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cuccia v. Superior Court</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 347 (2007).....	16
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	23
<i>Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980)	23
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999).....	6, 25
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	34
<i>Electrical Workers Local #357 Pension and Health & Welfare Trusts v. Clovis Oncology, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2592947 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2016)	12
<i>Estate of Bishop v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Frument Dev. Corp.</i> , 857 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Feidt v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	28
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	22
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	35
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Conscious- ness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	23
<i>Herndon v. Equitable Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hung v. iDreamSky Tech. Ltd.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8389 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016)...	30, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>In re Etsy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. CIV 534768, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cty. Feb. 29, 2016)	29
<i>In re King Pharms., Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 503 (E.D. Tenn. 2004)	12
<i>In re Little</i> , 404 U.S. 553 (1972)	19
<i>In re Waste Mgmt. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	13
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Ingram v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 34 F. App'x 152 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Iron Workers Mid-South Pension Fund v. Terraform Global, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 827374 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016)	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	29, 36
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Agria Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krangel v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Lapin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119924 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Layne v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123896 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2008)	13
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	35
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , 533 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 20
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	17
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ...	22, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	18
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	23
<i>Niitsoo v. Alpha Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	12, 29
<i>Northumberland Cty. Ret. Sys. v. GMX Res., Inc.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (W.D. Okla. 2011)	29
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	5
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Purowitz v. DreamWorks Animation SKG, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46911 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2005)	13
<i>Riley v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Rosenberg v. Cliffs Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48915 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2015).....	12
<i>Rubin v. Pixelplus Co.</i> , 2007 WL 778485 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2007).....	12, 29
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	35
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	34
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of State of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	5
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	13
<i>Unschuld v. Tri-S Sec. Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68513 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2007).....	29
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Mullens</i> , 271 U.S. 220 (1926).....	19
<i>W. Va. Laborers Trust Fund v. STEC Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146846 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2011)	13
<i>Williams v. AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28623 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2003)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Wunsch v. Am. Realty Capital Props.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48759 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2015).....	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	4, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	4, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77o	4, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77p.....	7, 26, 35
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2).....	7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(3).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 77v	7, 26
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2)	28
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(A).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257	17, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4, 17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	8, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	13, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c).....	13, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(1).....	13, 15
Class Action Fairness Act.....	20
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	22
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 12(a)(2).....	4, 9
Section 15.....	4, 9
Section 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 18.....	9
Section 22.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	5
Section 10(b).....	5
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	5
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	10

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, 1st Sess. (1995).....	5, 24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803, 2d Sess. (1998)	6, 25, 26
<i>Report to the President and the Congress on the First Year of Practice under the Private Secu- rities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Securities & Exchange Commission (Apr. 1, 1997)</i>	6
S. Rep. No. 105-182, 2d Sess. (1998).....	29
Flaum, Douglas H., et al., <i>Why Section 11 Class Actions Are Proliferating In Calif.</i> , Law360 (Apr. 27, 2015)	27
LaCroix, Kevin M., <i>So, There’s Concurrent State Court Jurisdiction for ’33 Act Suits, Right? Well . . .</i> , The D&O Diary (May 20, 2011)	26
Lowenthal, Mitchell A. & Choe, Shiwon, <i>State Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Hear Securities Act Class Actions, But The Frequent Failure To Ask The Right Question Too Often Produces The Wrong Answer</i> , 17 U. PENN. J. BUS. L. 739 (2015).....	30
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	19, 20, 24
